whether it was a possible, alleged or confirmed violation. 

3 See 18 C.F.R § 39.7(c)(2) and 18 C.F.R § 39.7(d).  

NERC is filing this Notice of Penalty with the Commission based on information from WECC.  URE does 
not contest the violations or the proposed two hundred and five thousand dollar ($205,000) penalty 
assessment.  

Accordingly, NERC is filing the violations in this Notice of Penalty in accordance with the NERC Rules of 
Procedure and the CMEP.   

Statement of Findings Underlying the Violations 

This Notice of Penalty incorporates the findings and justifications set forth in the NOCV issued by WECC.

[...]

configurations were correct and unchanged. 

URE certified that it completed its Mitigation Plan, and WECC verified that URE completed all mitigation 
activities.  

Regional Entity’s Basis for Penalty 

According to the NOCV, WECC has assessed a penalty of two hundred and five thousand dollars 
($205,000) for the referenced violations.  In reaching this determination, WECC considered the following 
factors:  

1. WECC considered the instant violations as repeat noncompliance of NERC Reliability Standards 
and determined the compliance history should serve as an aggravating factor;